

Maharaja Shree Umaid Mills Limited

August 09, 2022

Ratings

| Facilities | Amount (₹ crore) | Rating ¹ | Rating Action |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|--|
| Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities | - | - | Reaffirmed at CARE BB+; Positive / CARE A4+ (Double B Plus; Outlook: Positive / A Four Plus) and Withdrawn |
| Long Term Bank Facilities | - | - | Reaffirmed at CARE BB+; Positive (Double B Plus; Outlook: Positive) and Withdrawn |
| Short Term Bank Facilities | - | - | Reaffirmed at CARE A4+ (A Four Plus) and Withdrawn |
| Total Bank Facilities | 0.00 (₹ Only) | | |

Details of instruments in Annexure-1.

Detailed rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Limited has reaffirmed and withdrawn the outstanding ratings of 'CARE BB+; Positive / CARE A4+ (Double B Plus; Outlook: Positive/ A Four Plus)' assigned to the bank facilities of Maharaja Shree Umaid Mills Limited (MSUML) at, with immediate effect. The above action has been taken at the request of MSUML and 'No Objection certificate' received from the banks that have extended the facilities rated by CARE Rating Limited.

The ratings prior to its withdrawal continues to remain constrained by MSUML's moderate scale of operations, working capital intensive operations as well as inherent cyclicality associated with the textile industry with impact of government policies and climatic conditions which results in volatility in raw material prices.

The ratings continue to derive strength from vast experience of the promoter group in the textile industry along with their financial resourcefulness with continued support by way of fund infusion for MSUML's operational as well as debt servicing requirements. The ratings also continue to take cognizance of MSUML's established track record with strong presence in the poplin fabric segment, diversified client base, moderate capital structure.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers Key rating weaknesses

Working capital intensive nature of operations

The operations of the company are working capital intensive in nature due to inventory holding requirement as well as credit period required to be offered to the customers. During FY21, MSUML's operating cycle elongated to 128 days from 92 days in FY20 on the back of increase in inventory holding period coupled with lower base effect as the company's operations in FY21 were significantly impacted due to Covid-19 disruptions more particularly in H1FY21. The key raw material for the company is cotton. MSUML procures majority of its requirement of cotton from the domestic market mainly Rajasthan and Gujarat. The company also gets support from its group entities for sourcing of cotton. Cotton being a seasonal product, it needs to be procured during the season for production in the subsequent months. Thus, inventory level in the company generally remains high at the year end. Further, the company is required to extend credit period to its customers which is up to 30 days for cotton yarn and up to 60 days for fabric. Collection period increased from 47 days in FY20 to 61 days in FY21 mainly due to averaging effect, otherwise in absolute terms, its total receivables have reduced from Rs.49.97 crore as on March 31, 2020 to Rs.44.49 crore as on March 31, 2021.

Inherent cyclicality associated with the textile industry with impact of government policies and climatic conditions which results in volatility in raw material prices

Cotton is the key raw material which constituted majority of total raw material cost for MSUML. In India, which has one of the largest cotton cultivated area in the world; several factors such as variability in monsoon and returns from competitive crops play a significant role in influencing the cotton planting decision of farmers. Technological improvements such as better quality of cotton seeds have played a critical role in enhancing cotton production in India and improve yield per hectare over the few years. Prices of cotton have historically been very volatile since it is a globally traded commodity and prices are determined by global demand-supply situation. As such, the profitability of textile players largely depends on volatility in cotton prices and ability of the company to timely pass on the rise in prices to its customer.

Key Rating strengths

Healthy growth in scale of operations in 9MFY22 along with improvement in profitability in FY21 as well as 9MFY22

During FY21, total operating income (TOI) of the company on consolidated basis moderated by around 30% y-o-y to Rs.282.45 crore largely on account of impact on demand due to the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic and lockdown announced by the government in wake of the same. Revenue from sale of wind power also moderated to Rs.7.29 crore in FY21 from Rs.9.88 crore in FY20. However, operating profit (PBILDT) margin improved significantly by 672 bps y-o-y to 16.57% on account of lower raw

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



material as well as power and fuel cost. Consequently, the company reported net profit of Rs.1.50 crore in FY21 after incurring losses in previous financial years.

With improvement in demand in the current year, MSUML reported healthy growth in its TOI to Rs.369 crore in 9MFY22. PBILDT margin also further improved to 19% in 9MFY22 on the back of increase in sales realization of yarn as well as fabric resulting in higher spread. With this, MSUML reported net profit of Rs. 29.51 crore in 9MFY22.

Moderate capital structure as well as debt coverage indicators

MSUML's capital structure stood moderate with overall gearing of 0.43 times as on March 31, 2021 as against 0.46 times as on March 31, 2020. As per the conditions of latest sanction from one of the lenders, Placid Limited (Holding company of MSUML) has given undertaking that unsecured loans of Rs.100 crore would be maintained till the currency of bank loan and hence the same has been treated as quasi equity. With improvement in profitability and largely stable debt levels, debt coverage indicators improved in FY21 with PBILDT interest coverage of 1.58 times (1.22 times in FY20) and total debt/ GCA of 16.01 times (32.95 times in FY20).

Experienced promoter group in textile industry with financial resourcefulness

Mr L N Bangur, Chairman & Managing Director, is associated with the company since 1988 and has industry experience of more than two decades. Mr Yogesh Bangur, Deputy Managing Director, is also associated with the company for more than a decade. The promoter group is professionally qualified and has a long-standing track record in the textile industry. Also, the promoter group is financially resourceful and has regularly infused funds for operational and debt servicing requirement. The intercorporate deposits from the promoter group stood at Rs.256.74 crore as on March 31, 2021 (Rs.273.75 crore as on March 31, 2020) including unsecured loan of Rs.100 crore considered as quasi equity.

Established track record of operations with strong presence in poplin fabric segment and diversified customer base

MSUML is one of the oldest composite textile mills in northern India having more than seven decades of track record with an established presence in domestic market. The company manufactures carded, compact, combed hosiery and weaving yarns, bleached sewing thread and knitted cotton yarns. Further, the company utilises its own manufactured yarn as well as sources from outside to manufacture grey and finished fabrics; though one of the finished fabrics i.e. dyed poplin has remained the key product for the company. MSUML has a diversified client base with top 10 customers contributing around 25% (35% in FY20) of its TOI during FY21. MSUML's client base mainly includes its distributors who have long association with the company.

Analytical approach: Consolidated.

Consolidated financials of the company include financials of MSUML and its wholly owned subsidiary, MSUM Texfab Limited which has been formed with an objective to operate in similar business of textiles. Further, the company is a part of LN Bangur group and has been receiving continuous financial support from its group entities.

Applicable criteria

Policy on default recognition
Consolidation
Financial Ratios – Non-financial Sector
Rating Outlook and Credit Watch
Short Term Instruments
Cotton Textile
Manufacturing Companies
Wind Power Projects

<u>Policy on Withdrawal of Ratings</u> <u>Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities</u>

About the company

MSUML was incorporated in 1939 as a private limited company by Late Mr Mugneeram Bangur and was subsequently converted into public limited company in 1952. MSUML is the flagship company of L N Bangur (LNB) group and is engaged in manufacturing of cotton yarn and fabrics at its manufacturing facility located at Pali, Rajasthan. As on March 31, 2021, MSUML has installed capacity of 69,024 spindles and 1,440 rotors (17,397 metric tonnes per year [MTPY] for yarn division and 188 looms (3,65,22,000 meters per year [MPY]) for fabric division. The company has also installed windmills in Rajasthan with total installed capacity of 17.45 MW as on March 31, 2021 out of which 2.10 MW is being utilized for captive consumption and the company has signed power purchase agreement with Rajasthan based power utilities for remaining 15.35 MW. Furthermore, the company has solar plant of 5.18 MW as on March 31, 2021 at Pali, Rajasthan which is being utilized for captive consumption.



| Brief Financials (₹ crore) | March 31, 2020 (A) | March 31, 2021 (A) | 9MFY22(P) |
|----------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------|
| Total operating income | 399.07 | 282.45 | 369.48 |
| PBILDT | 39.31 | 46.81 | 72.03 |
| PAT | -7.65 | 1.50 | 29.51 |
| Overall gearing (times) | 0.46 | 0.43 | 0.30 |
| Interest coverage (times) | 1.22 | 1.58 | 3.46 |

A: Audited P: Provisional

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for the last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is

given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure-4

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

| Name of the Instrument | ISIN | Date of Issuance | Coupon Rate | Maturity Date | Size of the Issue (₹ crore) | Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook |
|---|------|---------------------|----------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|---|
| Fund-based - LT-Term Loan | - | - | - | April 2026 | 0.00 | Withdrawn |
| Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC | - | - | - | - | 0.00 | Withdrawn |
| Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash Credit | - | - | - | - | 0.00 | Withdrawn |
| Non-fund-based - LT-Forward contract/derivative limit | - | - | - | - | 0.00 | Withdrawn |
| Non-fund-based - ST-Forward Contract | - | - | - | - | 0.00 | Withdrawn |

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

| | | Current Ratings | | | Rating History | | | |
|------------|--|-----------------|------------------------------------|--------|---|---|--|--|
| Sr. No. | Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities | Туре | Amount Outstanding (₹ crore) | Rating | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020 |
| 1 | Fund-based - LT- Term Loan | LT | - | - | - | 1)CARE BB+; Positive (03-Dec-21) | 1)CARE BB; Stable (02-Nov-20) 2)CARE BB; Stable (24-Sep-20) | 1)CARE BB; Stable (30-Sep-19) |
| 2 | Fund-based - ST-Bill Discounting/ Bills Purchasing | ST | - | - | - | - | 1)Withdrawn (24-Sep-20) | 1)CARE A4 (30-Sep-19) |
| 3 | Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC | ST | - | - | | 1)CARE A4+ (03-Dec-21) | 1)CARE A4 (02-Nov-20) 2)CARE A4 (24-Sep-20) | 1)CARE A4 (30-Sep-19) |
| 4 | Fund-based - LT/ ST- Cash Credit | LT/ST* | - | - | - | 1)CARE BB+; Positive / CARE A4+ (03-Dec-21) | 1)CARE BB; Stable / CARE A4 (02-Nov-20) | 1)CARE BB; Stable / CARE A4 (30-Sep-19) |



| | | Current Ratings | | | Rating History | | | |
|------------|--|-----------------|------------------------------------|--------|---|---|--|---|
| Sr. No. | Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities | Туре | Amount Outstanding (₹ crore) | Rating | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021 | Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020 |
| | | | | | | | 2)CARE BB; Stable / CARE A4 (24-Sep-20) | |
| 5 | Non-fund-based - LT-Forward contract/derivative limit | LT | - | - | - | 1)CARE BB+; Positive (03-Dec-21) | 1)CARE BB; Stable (02-Nov-20) | - |
| 6 | Non-fund-based - ST-Forward Contract | ST | - | - | - | 1)CARE A4+ (03-Dec-21) | 1)CARE A4 (02-Nov-20) | - |

^{*}Long term/Short term.

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of the covenants of the rated instruments/facilities

Financial covenant

- Maintain Current Ratio of more than 1.33 times as estimated/projected
- Maintain Debt to Equity ratio (TOL/TNW) of maximum 3:1 as estimated/projected
- Total external debt / EBITDA: Not to exceed 4 times (ICD to be excluded)
- Debt service coverage ratio not to fall below: 1 times for FY20 and 1.25 times from FY21 onwards where interest on ICD will be excluded for DSCR calculation
- The borrower shall maintain a minimum fixed assets coverage ratio of 1.33 times during the entire tenure of the facility cover.

Annexure-4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

| Sr. No. | Name of Instrument | Complexity Level |
|---------|---|------------------|
| 1 | Fund-based - LT-Term Loan | Simple |
| 2 | Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash Credit | Simple |
| 3 | Non-fund-based - LT-Forward contract/derivative limit | Simple |
| 4 | Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC | Simple |
| 5 | Non-fund-based - ST-Forward Contract | Simple |

Annexure-5: Bank lender details for this company

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media contact

Name: Mradul Mishra Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Analyst contact

Name: Ujjwal Manish Patel Phone: 8511193123

E-mail: ujjwal.patel@careedge.in

Relationship contact Name: Mr. Deepak Prajapati

E-mail: deepak.prajapati@careedge.in

Name: Mr. Deepak Prajapati Phone: +91-79-4026 5656

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in